

CNR No. DLNW01-009572-2025  
Misc. DJ 1203-25  
Manoj Jain v. Kunal Sharma

**08.09.2025**

Fresh Miscellaneous Application received.

It be checked & registered.

**Present: None.**

Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

Application under Order IX Rule 13 read with Section 151 CPC has been filed seeking setting aside of ex parte decree dated 01.12.2022.

Applicant has not placed on record the certified copy or even other copy of aforesaid ex parte decree dated 01.12.2022.

Applicant is directed to place on record the certified copy of aforesaid ex parte decree dated 01.12.2022 forthwith.

Put up for consideration on **20.09.2025**.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi (sb)