

**CNR No. DLNW01-009572-2025**  
**Misc. DJ 1203-25**  
**Manoj Jain v. Kunal Sharma**

**20.09.2025**

**Present: Ms. Malvika Satija, Ld. Counsel for applicant.**

Heard. Perused.

The applicant seeks setting aside the ex parte decree dated 01.12.2022 vide application under Order IX Rule 13 r/w Section 151 CPC.

On 08.09.2025, the applicant was directed to place on record certified copy of the said ex parte decree.

For placing on record the certified copy of ex parte decree, the applicant needs to move appropriate application in accordance with law, procedure and rules in vogue.

Ld. Counsel submits that she will take appropriate steps accordingly during the course of the day today.

Put up for consideration on **27.09.2025**.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb